LM2608
400mA Sub-miniature, High Efficiency, Programmable
DC-DC Converter with Linear Mode
General Description
The LM2608 step-down DC-DC converter is optimized for
powering ultra-low voltage circuits from a single Lithium-Ion
cell. It provides up to 400mA over an input voltage range of
2.8V to 5.5V. Operating from a 1.35V reference, this device

20036605
BOTTOM VIEW
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Type NSC Package
Marking (*)
Supplied As
10-Pin Micro SMD
LM2608ATL-1.3
10-bump Wafer Level Chip Scale
(Micro SMD)
XYTT IS43A 250 Units, Tape and Reel
LM2608ATL-1.8 XYTT IS44A 250 Units, Tape and Reel
LM2608ATLX-1.3 XYTT IS43A 3000 Units, Tape and Reel
LM2608ATLX-1.8 XYTT IS44A 3000 Units, Tape and Reel
(*) XY - denotes the date code marking (2 digit) in production
(*) TT - refers to die run/lot traceability for production
(*) I - pin one indication
(*) S - product line designator
Note the Package Marking may change over the course of production
LM
26
08
www.national.com 2
Pin Description
Pin Number (*) Pin Name Function
A1 FB Feedback Analog Input. Connect to the output at the output filter capacitor (Figure 1)
B1 VSEL Output Voltage Selection Input. Set this digital input to:
VDD for 1.8V output voltage (1.5V for LM2608ATL-1.3)
SGND for 1.5V output voltage (1.3V for LM2608ATL-1.3)
C1 VREF External Reference Input. Drive this analog input with a 1.35V reference to set the output
voltage. The LM2608 uses an internal reference while in LDO mode. (see Note 5 in the
Electrical Characteristics table for further information.)